

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONFORMIS, INC. and JOHN MICHAEL
SCHAUB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AETNA, INC. and AETNA LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-CV-10890-IT

Leave granted on July 22, 2020 to file
memorandum that exceeds page limitations
(Dkt. No. 12)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 5

 A. Aetna’s Clinical Policy Bulletin No. 0660 5

 B. Conformis’ Crusade to Convince Aetna to Change Its Clinical Policy 5

 C. Mr. Schaub’s Claims 6

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Conformis Fails to State Claims Under Its Massachusetts Common Law
 and Statutory Causes of Action (Counts I-III) 7

 1. Count I Fails to State a Claim for Product Disparagement/Trade Libel 7

 2. Count II Fails to State a Claim for Tortious Interference
 with a Contractual or Business Relationship 11

 3. Count III Fails to State a Claim for Unfair Trade Practices under Chapter 93A 14

 4. Conformis Failed to Allege Its Fraud-Based State Law Claims
 with Sufficient Particularity 17

 B. Conformis’ ERISA Claims (Counts IV-VI) Should be Dismissed Because
 the Genesis Plan Contains an Enforceable Anti-Assignment Provision 18

 C. To the Extent Conformis Alleges that Its Assignment is Valid, Conformis’ State
 Law Claims (Counts I-III) Should be Dismissed as Preempted by ERISA 21

 D. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Under 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) (Count V)
 Should be Dismissed as Duplicative of Plaintiffs’ Denial of Benefits Claim 24

 E. Conformis Fails to Allege that Aetna Owed It a Fiduciary Duty 26

 F. Count VI Should be Dismissed Because ERISA Does Not Provide
 a Private Right of Action Under 29 U.S.C. § 1133 28

 G. Plaintiffs’ Request for Prospective Injunctive Relief Should be Dismissed 28

V. CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	21, 22
<i>Alt. Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Anderson v. Moskovitz</i> , 260 Mass. 523 (1927).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 19
<i>Asociacion De Periodistas De Puerto Rico v. Mueller</i> , 680 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Ayash v. Dana-Farber Cancer Inst.</i> , 443 Mass. 367 (2005).....	12
<i>Beddall v. State Street Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Benefit Consulting All., LLC v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:07-1136, 2008 WL 11510630 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 26, 2008).....	20
<i>Bryson v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00142, 2015 WL 4026009 (W.D.N.C. July 1, 2015).....	28
<i>CardioNet, Inc. v. Cigna Health Corp.</i> , 751 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>City of Hope Nat’l Med. Ctr. v. HealthPlus, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 223 (1st Cir. 1998)	19, 20, 24
<i>Cotten v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mass. HMO Blue, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-12176-RGS, 2018 WL 6416813 (D. Mass. Dec. 6, 2018)	26
<i>Davidowitz v. Delta Dental Plan of Cal., Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1476 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Demandforce, Inc. v. Patterson Dental Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 19-1116 (PAM/HB), 2019 WL 4721273 (D. Minn. Sept. 26, 2019)	18
<i>Dulgarian v. Stone</i> , 420 Mass. 843 (1995).....	10
<i>Flotech, Inc. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours Co.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 358 (D. Mass. 1985)	8
<i>Gammon v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-11665-DPW, 2020 WL 1190926 (D. Mass. Mar. 12, 2020).....	4
<i>Giragosian v. Bettencourt</i> , 614 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Grammenos v. Zolotas</i> , 356 Mass. 594 (1970).....	13
<i>Hahren v. Brown</i> , 431 Mass. 838 (2000).....	8

<i>Halberg v. McLean Hosp.</i> , No. CV 17-11341-FDS, 2018 WL 2209216 (D. Mass. May 14, 2018).....	21
<i>Hamann v. Carpenter</i> , 937 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>HipSaver Co. v. J.T. Posey, Co.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D. Mass. 2007).....	16
<i>Hipsaver, Inc. v. Kiel</i> , 464 Mass. 517 (2013).....	7, 10, 11
<i>JNM Hospitality, Inc. v. McDaid</i> , 90 Mass. App. Ct. 352 (2016).....	11
<i>Jofran Sales, Inc. v. Watkins & Shepard Trucking, Inc.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D. Mass. 2016).....	16
<i>Johns v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-12272, 2009 WL 646636 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 10, 2009).....	26
<i>Jones ex rel. U.S. v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 780 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Jones v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D. Mass. 2015).....	26
<i>Kaufman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 836 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Kenda Corp. v. Pot O'Gold Money Leagues, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 216 (1st Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>King v. Driscoll</i> , 418 Mass. 576 (1994).....	13
<i>Kourinos v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D. Me. 2004).....	25, 26
<i>Kuwaiti Danish Computer Co. v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 438 Mass. 459 (2003).....	16
<i>LaRocca v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Ligotti v. Daly XXL Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 16-11522-MLW, 2018 WL 1586340 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2018).....	11
<i>Lyle Richards Int'l, Ltd. v. Ashworth, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Malden Transp., Inc. v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 404 (D. Mass. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Mayeaux v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Mulder v. Kohl's Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Cardinale</i> , 567 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Pegasystems, Inc. v. Appian Corp.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D. Mass. 2019).....	16
<i>Pegram v. Herdich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	27

<i>Pembroke Country Club, Inc. v. Regency Sav. Banks, F.S.B.</i> , 62 Mass. App. Ct. 34 (2004)	12
<i>Physicians Multispecialty Grp. v. Health Care Plan of Horton Homes, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Pimental v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D. Mass. 2006)	15
<i>Reed v. Zipcar, Inc.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 329 (D. Mass. 2012)	15
<i>Rogers v. Rogers & Partners, Architects, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 08-11730-NG, 2009 WL 5124652 (D. Mass. July 27, 2009).....	21
<i>Ruggieri v. M.I.W. Corp.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Mass. 2011)	14
<i>S.E.C. v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	20
<i>Sherman v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D. Mass. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Singh v. BC/BS of Mass., Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2002)	12
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	10
<i>St. Francis Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kan., Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 1460 (10th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Stein v. Smith</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D. Mass. 2003)	27
<i>Stemgent, Inc. v. Orion Equity Partners</i> , No. SUCV20132212BLS2, 2016 WL 8200496 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 22, 2016).....	16
<i>Swanson v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-0785, 2016 WL 54118 (D. Colo. Jan. 5, 2016).....	28
<i>TMJ Implants, Inc. v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2007).....	2, 9
<i>Tracey v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , No. CV 16-11620-NMG, 2019 WL 1005488 (D. Mass. Feb. 28, 2019)	4
<i>Tuli v. Brigham & Women's Hosp.</i> , 656 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Turner v. Fallon Cmty. Health Plan Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 419 (D. Mass 1997)	4
<i>Turner v. Fallon Cmty. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	25, 27
<i>Weissman v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-10580-ADB, 2020 WL 1446734 (D. Mass. Mar. 25, 2020).....	4, 25
<i>Zak Law Offices, P.C. v. Reed</i> , No. 10-10333-LTS, 2010 WL 2802068 (D. Mass. July 13, 2010)	17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)..... 27
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)..... 27, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1132..... *passim*
29 U.S.C. § 1133..... 4, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) 21
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93A 14, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 3, 7
